preliminary and could change as the Company finalizes discontinued operations accounting to be reported in the Company’s future Annual and Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-K and 10-Q, respectively.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of
the Company’s financial results as if the Sale Transaction had occurred on such dates as presented. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements should not be viewed as indicative of the Company’s financial results in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included
in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2023.

1

Newpark Resources, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share data) Historical

Discontinued
Operations (Note

1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,087  $ (31,415) $ 65,598  (a) $ 37,270
—  (32,000) (a)

Receivables, net 158,834  (115,375) —  43,459
Inventories 127,421  (115,079) —  12,342
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,284  (5,109) 12,813  (b) 17,988

Total current assets 331,626  (266,978) 46,411  111,059

Property, plant and equipment, net 205,076  (29,491) —  175,585
Operating lease assets 19,555  (8,589) —  10,966
Goodwill 47,259  —  —  47,259
Other intangible assets, net 15,580  (4,184) —  11,396
Deferred tax assets 3,553  (2,363) 17,434  (c) 18,624
Other assets 2,151  (715) 5,000  (d) 6,436

Total assets $ 624,800  $ (312,320) $ 68,845  $ 381,325

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current debt $ 17,591  $ (9,009) $ —  $ 8,582
Accounts payable 69,153  (51,910) —  17,243
Accrued liabilities 40,162  (23,658) 4,600  (e) 21,104

Total current liabilities 126,906  (84,577) 4,600  46,929

Long-term debt, less current portion 40,392  (2,707) (32,000) (a) 5,685
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities 16,587  (6,184) —  10,403
Deferred tax liabilities 6,843  (4,739) (64) (c) 2,040
Other noncurrent liabilities 7,463  (5,235) 3,100  (e) 5,328

Total liabilities 198,191  (103,442) (24,364) 70,385

Common stock, $0.01 par value (200,000,000 shares
authorized and 111,669,464 shares issued) 1,117  —  —  1,117
Paid-in capital 631,497  —  —  631,497
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (66,084) 64,831  —  (1,253)
Retained earnings (deficit) 26,137  (273,709) 93,209  (f) (154,363)
Treasury stock, at cost (25,202,455 shares) (166,058) —  —  (166,058)

Total stockholders’ equity 426,609  (208,878) 93,209  310,940
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 624,800  $ (312,320) $ 68,845  $ 381,325

2

Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data) Historical

Discontinued
Operations (Note

1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 348,116  $ (232,358) $ —  $ 115,758
Cost of revenues 274,671  (201,380) —  73,291
Selling, general and administrative expenses 50,725  (28,175) —  22,550
Other operating (income) loss, net (2,438) 1,102  —  (1,336)
Impairments and other charges —  —  —  —

Operating income (loss) 25,158  (3,905) —  21,253

Foreign currency exchange (gain) loss 97  635  —  732
Interest expense, net 3,546  (1,877) —  1,669

Income (loss) before income taxes 21,515  (2,663) —  18,852

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,182  (1,254) —  4,928
Net income (loss) $ 15,333  $ (1,409) $ —  $ 13,924

Calculation of EPS:
Net income (loss) - basic and diluted $ 15,333  $ 13,924

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 85,237  85,237
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 87,435  87,435

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.18  $ 0.16
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.18  $ 0.16

3

Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data) Historical

Discontinued
Operations (Note

1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 749,600  $ (541,952) $ —  $ 207,648
Cost of revenues 611,061  (475,967) —  135,094
Selling, general and administrative expenses 101,136  (52,352) —  48,784
Other operating (income) loss, net (2,583) 1,114  —  (1,469)
Impairments and other charges 6,356  (6,356) —  —

Operating income (loss) 33,630  (8,391) —  25,239

Foreign currency exchange (gain) loss 267  (1,156) —  (889)
Interest expense, net 8,181  (4,074) —  4,107

Income (loss) before income taxes 25,182  (3,161) —  22,021

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 10,666  (3,506) —  7,160
Net income (loss) $ 14,516  $ 345  $ —  $ 14,861

Calculation of EPS:
Net income (loss) - basic and diluted $ 14,516  $ 14,861

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 86,401  86,401
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 88,315  88,315

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.17  $ 0.17
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.16  $ 0.17

4

Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2022
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data) Historical

Discontinued
Operations (Note

1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 815,594  $ (622,601) $ —  $ 192,993
Cost of revenues 694,058  (561,056) —  133,002
Selling, general and administrative expenses 97,618  (51,308) —  46,310
Other operating (income) loss, net (4,370) 1,144  —  (3,226)
Impairments and other charges 37,322  (29,417) —  7,905

Operating income (loss) (9,034) 18,036  —  9,002

Foreign currency exchange (gain) loss 389  887  —  1,276
Interest expense, net 7,040  (3,530) —  3,510

Income (loss) before income taxes (16,463) 20,679  —  4,216

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 4,371  (2,906) —  1,465
Net income (loss) $ (20,834) $ 23,585  $ —  $ 2,751

Calculation of EPS:
Net income (loss) - basic and diluted $ (20,834) $ 2,751

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 92,712  92,712
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 92,712  92,712

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ (0.22) $ 0.03
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ (0.22) $ 0.03

5

Newpark Resources, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2021
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data) Historical

Discontinued
Operations (Note

1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 614,781  $ (420,789) $ —  $ 193,992
Cost of revenues 529,552  (397,664) —  131,888
Selling, general and administrative expenses 94,445  (47,003) —  47,442
Other operating (income) loss, net (391) (1,304) —  (1,695)

Operating income (loss) (8,825) 25,182  —  16,357

Foreign currency exchange (gain) loss (397) 603  —  206
Interest expense, net 8,805  (4,245) —  4,560
Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,000  —  —  1,000

Income (loss) before income taxes (18,233) 28,824  —  10,591

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 7,293  (3,919) —  3,374
Net income (loss) $ (25,526) $ 32,743  $ —  $ 7,217

Calculation of EPS:
Net income (loss) - basic and diluted $ (25,526) $ 7,217

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 91,460  91,460
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 91,460  91,460

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ (0.28) $ 0.08
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ (0.28) $ 0.08

6

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the